

No. 24-316

In the Supreme Court of the United States

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

GENE P. HAMILTON
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of contents	ii
Appendix	iii
Table of authorities	iv
Opinions below.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	3
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	3
Statement.....	3
I. The U.S. Preventive Services Task Force	7
II. The plaintiffs' lawsuit	9
A. The district court's ruling	10
B. The appellate-court proceedings.....	13
1. The court of appeals' ruling on the Appointments Clause issues.....	15
2. The court of appeals' ruling on the remedial issues	17
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument	19
I. The Court's normal practice is to grant certiorari when an act of Congress is held unconstitutional.....	19
II. A denial of certiorari will allow a new litigant to sue and obtain nationwide relief against the enforcement of 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)	20
III. There are no vehicle problems that might counsel in favor of waiting for a different petition.....	22

IV. The court should grant certiorari even though it should reject the Solicitor General’s criticisms of the court of appeals’ opinion.....	24
A. The court of appeals correctly held that the Task Force members are “principal” rather than “inferior” officers	25
1. An officer does not automatically become an “inferior” officer whenever he is subject to at-will removal by a principal officer	26
2. 42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) cannot be interpreted to give the Secretary powers to “direct” or “supervise” the Task Force members or their recommendations	28
B. The court of appeals correctly refused to remedy the Appointments Clause violations by “severing” 42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6)	32
Conclusion	34

APPENDIX

Appendix A — District court judgment.....	1a
Appendix B — Secretary Becerra’s ratification memo of January 21, 2022.....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9, 10, 32
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	6, 23
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020)	1
<i>Career Colleges & School of Texas v. United States</i> <i>Dep't of Education</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal</i> <i>Reserve System</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	12, 21
<i>Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. United States</i> <i>Dep't of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	12, 21
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	14
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	15, 25, 27, 31
<i>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023)	13
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)	18, 21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	17
<i>Lake v. HealthAlliance Hospital Broadway</i> <i>Campus</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3226273 (N.D.N.Y.)	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	29
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Private Fund Managers v. SEC</i> , 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 565 U.S. 1033 (2011)	1
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	29

<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	30
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	34
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	21
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	25, 26, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	30
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18011	3
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(1)	7, 26, 31
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)	6

Rules

45 C.F.R. § 147.140	3
---------------------------	---

Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (2018)	3
Other Authorities	
<i>Appointment and Removal of Federal Reserve Bank Members of the Federal Open Market Committee</i> , 43 Op. O.L.C. ___, 2019 WL 11594453 (2019).....	27
<i>Constitutional Limitations on Federal Government Participation in Binding Arbitration</i> , 19 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 208 (1995).....	9
Douglas Laycock, <i>Federal Interference with State Prosecutions: The Need for Prospective Relief</i> , 1977 Sup. Ct. Rev. 193.....	14
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)	10
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	14
